

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 16-5086

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

METLIFE, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

FINANCIAL STABILITY OVERSIGHT COUNCIL,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia
No. 15-CV-45-RMC (Collyer, J.)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
ACADEMIC EXPERTS IN FINANCIAL REGULATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

OF COUNSEL:

Jonathan R. Macey
Sam Harris Professor of Corporate Law,
Corporate Finance and Securities Law
Yale Law School
Sterling Law Building
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-7913

August 22, 2016

William M. Jay
Andrew Kim
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
901 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
wjay@goodwinlaw.com
(202) 346-4000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Academic Experts in Financial
Regulation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF AMICI CURIAE REGARDING IDENTITY, INTEREST IN CASE, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. The District Court correctly determined that the Council was obligated to consider the likelihood of MetLife’s financial distress.	8
A. Any system of risk regulation, including Dodd-Frank’s statutory scheme, requires assessing the likelihood of potential contingencies.	8
B. Both Dodd-Frank and the Guidance rest on risk-regulation principles that incorporate consideration of probability, and therefore contemplate that the Council must examine whether a nonbank financial institution is likely to encounter material financial distress.	12
1. One of the Guidance’s key categories—liquidity risk and maturity mismatch—not only reveals systemic risk but also an individual company’s likelihood of distress.	13
a. Banks face considerable liquidity risks because maturity mismatches are inherent to their business model.	15
b. Insurance companies like MetLife are far less likely than banks to encounter illiquidity from maturity mismatch.	17
C. The Council erred in completely disregarding the importance of risk probability.	19
II. The District Court also correctly held that the Council failed to support its conclusion that MetLife’s hypothetical material financial distress could result in a threat to our nation’s financial system.	23

A. MetLife’s potential impact on the financial market was quantifiable and objectively verifiable.24

B. An objective analysis would have accounted for the insurance industry’s lesser degree of interconnectedness.28

C. This Court does not owe unquestioning deference to the Council’s determination.....31

CONCLUSION.....32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Authorities principally relied upon are marked with asterisks)

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	27
<i>Sorenson Commc'ns Inc. v. FCC</i> , 755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	32
STATUTES	
12 U.S.C. § 5323.....	8
12 U.S.C. § 5365.....	26
REGULATIONS	
Exec. Order 12,866, 3 C.F.R. § 638 (1994).....	27
* 12 C.F.R. pt. 1310, app. A.	<i>passim</i>
Proposed Risk Assessment Bulletin, 71 Fed. Reg. 2,600 (Jan. 17, 2006).....	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Franklin Allen & Douglas Gale, <i>Financial Intermediaries and Markets</i> , 72 <i>Econometrica</i> 1023 (2004)	15
Basel Comm. on Banking Supervision, <i>Basel III: A Global Regulatory Framework for More Resilient Banks and Banking Systems</i> (2010).....	14
Richard Carnell, Jonathan Macey & Geoffrey Miller, <i>The Law of Banking and Financial Institutions</i> (5th ed. 2014).....	22
<i>Dodd-Frank Implementation: Monitoring Systemic Risk and Promoting Financial Stability: Hrg. Before the S. Comm. on Banking, Hous. & Urban Affairs</i> , 112th Cong. (2011)	8, 9

Douglas W. Diamond & Philip H. Dybvig, <i>Bank Runs, Deposit Insurance, and Liquidity</i> , 91 <i>J. Political Econ.</i> 401 (1983).....	16, 17
Fed. Reserve Sys., <i>Framework for Risk-Focused Supervision of Large Complex Institutions</i> (1997).....	10
Geneva Ass'n, <i>Systemic Risk in Insurance: An Analysis of Insurance and Financial Stability</i> (2010)	30, 31
Jon Gregory, <i>Counterparty Credit Risk: The New Challenge for Global Financial Markets</i> (2011).....	21, 22
Scott E. Harrington, <i>Capital Adequacy in Insurance and Reinsurance, in Capital Adequacy Beyond Basel: Banking, Securities, and Insurance</i> (Hal Scott ed., 2004).....	30
Scott E. Harrington, <i>The Financial Crisis, Systemic Risk, and the Future of Insurance Regulation</i> , 76 <i>J. Risk & Ins.</i> 785 (2009).....	13
Darryll Hendricks, <i>Evaluation of Value-at-Risk Models Using Historical Data</i> , Fed. Reserve Bank of N.Y. <i>Econ. Pol'y Rev.</i> , Apr. 1996	25, 26
Jose A. Lopez, <i>Stress Tests: Useful Complements to Financial Risk Models</i> , Fed. Reserve Bank of S.F. <i>Econ. Letter</i> (June 24, 2005)	25
Jonathan Macey & Maureen O'Hara, <i>The Corporate Governance Risk of Banks</i> , Fed. Reserve Bank of N.Y. <i>Econ. Pol'y Rev.</i> , Apr. 2003	23
Jonathan Macey, <i>The Regulator Effect in Financial Regulation</i> , 98 <i>Cornell L. Rev.</i> 591 (2013).....	25
Tevfik F. Nas, <i>Cost-Benefit Analysis: Theory and Application</i> (1996).....	27
Nat'l Ass'n of Ins. Comm'rs, Capital Markets Bureau, <i>Securities Investment Strategies and Return on Invested Assets</i>	19
Nat'l Ass'n of Ins. Comm'rs, Capital Markets Bureau, <i>Securities Lending in the Insurance Industry</i>	30
Nat'l Ass'n of Ins. Comm'rs, Capital Markets Bureau, <i>U.S. Insurance Industry's Investment Exposure to the Financial Sector</i>	30

Opening Statement of FDIC Director Jeremiah O. Norton to the Board of Directors of the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (Apr. 8, 2014).....	14
Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1991)	11
Guillaume Plantin & Jean-Charles Rochet, <i>When Insurers Go Bust: An Economic Analysis of the Role and Design of Prudential Regulation</i> (2007)	19, 27, 31
Morgan Ricks, <i>A Regulatory Design for Monetary Stability</i> , 65 Vand. L. Rev. 1289 (2012)	17
Anthony Saunders & Marcia Millon Cornett, <i>Financial Institutions Management: A Risk Management Approach</i> (McGraw-Hill 6th ed. 2006)	18
Daniel Schwarcz, <i>Regulating Insurance Sales or Selling Insurance Regulation?: Against Regulatory Competition in Insurance</i> , 94 Minn. L. Rev. 1707 (2010)	18
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>The Cost-Benefit State</i> , Univ. of Chi. Law & Economics, Olin Working Paper No. 39 (May 1996).....	28
John B. Taylor & John C. Williams, <i>A Black Swan in the Money Market</i> , 1 Am. Econ. J. Macroeconomics 58 (2009)	29
U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, <i>Probabilistic Risk Assessment: An Emerging Aid to Nuclear Power Plant Safety Regulation</i> (June 19, 1985).....	10
View of Director John Huff, the State Insurance Commissioner Representative.....	17
